Theor Appl Genet (1994) 87:782-788
�9 Springer-Vedag 1994
RFLP and RAPD mapping of the rice Gm2 gene that confers
resistance to biotype 1 of gall midge (Orseolia oryzae)
M. Mohan 1, S. Nair 1, J. S. Bentur 2, U. P. Rao 2, J. Bennett 1'3
1 International Centre for Genetic Engineering and Biotechnology, NIl Campus, New Delhi-ll0 067, India
2 Directorate of Rice Research, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad-500 030, India
Received: 30 April 1993 / Accepted: 16 June 1993

production of RI lines compared with F 2 individuals.
Chromosome nomenclature
The rice genomic map and chromosome numbering system in
McCouch et al. (1988) have been superseded. The numbering
system used in this paper is that of McCouch and Tanksley
(1991).
Results
Genetic analysis of gall midge resistance
Table 1 summarizes F 2 segregation data for resistance
to biotype 1 of gall midge in three crosses featuring
resistant variety 'Phalguna'.  In crosses with susceptible
varieties ' T N - I '  and 'ARC6650', the population seg-
regated 3:1 for resistance: susceptibility, indicating
that resistance is determined by a single dominant
gene. 'Phalguna '  is derived from a cross between ' IR8'
and 'Siam 29', the donor  of gall midge resistance
(Sastry et al. 1984), and in the F 2 population of a
'Phalguna '  • 'Siam 29' cross, no susceptible segre-
gants were observed (Table 1). The gall midge resist-
ance gene in 'Siam 29' has been designated Gm2 by
Table 1. Genetic analysis of gall midge resistance
Cross Plants F, reaction ~2
R S
TN1 x Phalguna 136 44 3R: 1S 0.027
Phalguna x ARC6650 73 25 3R: 1S 0.013
Phalguna x Siam29 719 0 All R
R, Resistant; S, susceptible
Chaudhary et al. (1986). Consequently, 'Phalguna '  car-
ries the Gin2 gene for resistance to biotype 1 of gall
midge.
Mapping population
RFLP mapping of the Gin2 gene was performed with
an inbred Fs_ 6 population derived from a 'Phalguna '  x
'ARC 6650' cross. The use of existing recombinan t
inbred (RI) lines advanced our study by several years,
but since the population was created between 1978 and
1983 as part  of a standard rice improvement  program
at the Directorate of Rice Research, it did not possess
some of the features considered desirable in a mapping
population. It had not been produced by single-seed
descent, the plants had not been bagged during pollen
shedding and the population was not unbiased: indeed,
it had been subjected to rigorous selection for the high
yield and long grain type of 'Phalguna '  and the thick
culm of 'ARC6650'. The fact that both parents were
indica varieties severely reduced the frequency of useful
D N A  polymorphisms: out of the 150 cloned probes
tested, only 43 (28%) showed RFLPs  with a set of eight
restriction endonucleases. As an extreme example of
the paucity of RFLPs  in this cross, we note that none of
23 probes mapped by the Cornell group onto chromo-
some 3 revealed a polymorphism with at least eight
restriction endonucleases. Nevertheless, these defici-
encies did not prevent the mapping of the Gin2 gene.
Gall midge resistance and RFLP analysis of RI lines
The 40 RI lines in the mapping population showed
clear and reproducible scores for resistance to biotype
1 in three seasons of greenhouse trials at DRR,
Hyderabad.  The top row of Table 2 shows that 17 lines
were resistant and 23 lines were susceptible. Molecular